

No. WD71299

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

LAKE OZARK / OSAGE BEACH JOINT SEWER BOARD, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, LAND
RECLAMATION COMMISSION, and MAGRUDER LIMESTONE CO., INC.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Miller County Circuit Court
The Honorable Frank Conley, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES and LAND RECLAMATION COMMISSION

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

TIMOTHY P. DUGGAN
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 27827
tim.duggan@ago.mo.gov

Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3640
(573) 751-8796 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Case Summary 3

B. Organization of the Commission’s Decision 3

C. Statutory and Regulatory Role and Powers of the Commission..... 5

D. Commencement of the Case 6

E. Motions to Dismiss and Add Parties (Related to Point III) 8

F. Facts Concerning the Merits and Burden of Proof (Related to Point I).... 11

(i) Claims of Individual Petitioners on Health, Safety and Livelihood..... 11

(ii) Claims of Board Petitioner on Health, Safety and Livelihood (Related to Points I and II)..... 11

(iii) Magruder’s Case in Chief (Related to Points I and II) 12

(iv) Claims that Magruder’s Pattern of Noncompliance with Environmental Laws Indicates Likely Noncompliance in the Future..... 13

G. The Commission’s Decision..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

Standard for Judicial Review 14

I. The Commission correctly applied the burden of proof because § 444.773.4, RSMo Supp. 2009 and 10 CSR 40-10.080(3)(B)(D) and (E) allow the Commission to deny a permit only upon competent

and substantial scientific evidence. On each issue of fact, the Commission determined either that the hearing petitioners presented no credible, competent, and substantial scientific evidence to support permit denial, or that Magruder rebutted their evidence. (Responds to Respondents’ Point I.)..... 15

A. The statute and rule authorize a shifting burden of proof..... 15

B. The Commission determined the weight and credibility of all witnesses and exhibits..... 18

C. The hearing petitioners did not establish issues of fact as required by the rule through the testimony of individuals concerned about the impacts of future quarry operations..... 20

D. The decision is supported by Magruder’s experts, who analyzed the blasting plan under the Missouri Blasting Safety Act. 24

E. The Commission rejected the opinion of The Board Petitioner’s expert witness because of inconsistencies and failed logic in his testimony, and because his views were neither supported by any scientific study, nor accepted by any other experts in the field. The Commission also found that he did not understand the Missouri Blasting Safety Act. ... 25

F. Relying upon Magruder’s experts, the Commission included in the permit special conditions to protect the pipes and sewage treatment plant. 26

II. The Commission’s decision did not rely upon unscientific evidence in determining that the permit will not damage the sewer pipes. (Responds to Respondents’ Point II.) 28

III. The alleged deficiencies in the map that Magruder filed with its application did not cause the administrative hearing to be invalid, did not harm any interest of the hearing petitioners, and did not harm the interests of any persons who failed to timely request a hearing. The fact that Magruder filed a more accurate map after the hearing process commenced did not trigger a new public notice requirement. (Responds to Respondents’ Point III.)..... 32

A. The hearing petitioners were not harmed by the site detail map Magruder initially filed with its application.	32
B. Non-parties were not prejudiced by site detail map.	34
C. The hearing petitioners’ argument relies upon an incorrect construction of § 444.773.1, RSMo Supp. 2009.	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
RULE NO. 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION	40
APPENDIX.....	Separate Volume

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABB Power T & D Company v. Kempker</i> , 236 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	19
<i>Badasa v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 909 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	29, 31
<i>Citizens for Environmental Safety v. Missouri Department of Natural Resources</i> , 12 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	37
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett</i> , 648 S.W.2.d 117 (Mo. App. 1982).....	20
<i>Community Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Director of Revenue</i> , 752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo banc. 1988).....	16
<i>Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. Banc 2006).....	14
<i>Hermel, Inc. v. State Tax Com’n</i> , 564 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. 1978).....	14
<i>Knapp v. Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System</i> , 738 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	22
<i>Scott Tie Co. v. Missouri Clean Water Com’n</i> , 972 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998).....	14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Missouri Resource Recovery, Inc.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992).....	18, 38
<i>State v. Smothers</i> , 297 S.W.3d 626, n.1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Bazaldua</i> , 506 F.3d 671, n.2 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	31

Wilkey v. Ozark Care Center Partners, L.L.C., 236 S.W.3d 101

(Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 17

Statutes

§§ 319.300 – 319.345, RSMo Supp. 2009 13, 24, 25, 26, 32

Chapter 444, RSMo 2000 6

§ 444.520, RSMo 2000..... 6

§ 444.530, RSMo 2000..... 6

§§ 444.760 – 444.790, RSMo..... 6

§ 444.767, RSMo Supp. 2009 6

§ 444.767(3), RSMo 6

§ 444.772, RSMo Supp. 2009 6

§ 444.772.10, RSMo Supp. 2009 37

§ 444.773, RSMo Supp. 2009 3, 6

§ 444.773.1, RSMo Supp. 2009 36, 37

§ 444.773.4, RSMo Supp. 2009 1, 14, 15

§ 444.789, RSMo Supp. 2009 1

§§ 477.050 – 477.070, RSMo 2000..... 1

§ 512.020(5), RSMo Supp. 2009 1

Chapter 536, RSMo 1

§§ 536.100 – 536.140, RSMo..... 14

§ 536.140, RSMo Supp. 2009 2

§ 536.140.2, RSMo Supp. 2009 15

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 84.05(e).....3

Regulations

8 CSR 20-3.030(3)(A) 18

10 CSR 40-106

10 CSR 40-10(2)(H)6

10 CSR 40-10.020(2)(H)36

10 CSR 40-10.030(2)(H)33

10 CSR 40-10.030(2)(I).....33

10 CSR 40-10.080(3)(B) 15, 17

10 CSR 40-10.080(3)(D) 15, 16

10 CSR 40-10.080(3)(E)..... 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, § 3, of the Missouri Constitution, 1945 1
